If this information is required in an alternate format, please contact the Accessibility Coordinator at 905-623-3379 ext. 2131.

The Corporation of the Municipality of Clarington By-law 2022-XXX

Being a by-law to appoint an Integrity Commissioner for the Municipality of Clarington.

Whereas pursuant to Part V.1 of the Municipal Act 2001 S.O. c. 25, a municipality is authorized to appoint an Integrity Commissioner who reports to Council and who is responsible for performing, in an independent manner, the functions assigned by the municipality;

And Whereas Sections 223.4 to 223.8 of the Municipal Act, 2001 provide that an Integrity Commissioner has certain powers and protections during investigations;

And Whereas the Municipality of Clarington Council has established a Code of Conduct for Members of Council;

And Whereas the Municipality of Clarington deems it necessary to appoint an Integrity Commissioner to administer the Code of Conduct;

Now therefore the Council of the Municipality of Clarington enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Deputy CAO/Solicitor be authorized to execute, on behalf of the Municipality of Clarington, an agreement to appoint Principles Integrity as Clarington's Integrity Commissioner and also to provide the required services for Clarington's Integrity Commissioner on such terms and conditions as were presented in the Regional of Durham's report on the Integrity Commissioner selection process, and such other terms and conditions as may be required and approved by the Manager of Purchasing to give effect to the Agreement.
- 2. That Principles Integrity be appointed for a term from the date of November 15, 2022, to the end of the term of Clarington Council, November 14, 2026.

- 3. That By-law 2017-019, appointing the previous Integrity Commissioner, be repealed effective November 14, 2026.
- 4. That the services to be provided by Principles Integrity shall include the services enumerated in subsection 223.3(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001.:

Passed in Open Council this XX day of MI	MMM, 2022.
	Adrian Foster, Mayor
	June Gallagher, Municipal Clerk